
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 
 

3 - 4 

5.  REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

5 - 166 

6.  2023/24 QUARTER 1 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

167 - 208 

7.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
 

209 - 216 

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 

 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

9.  AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF INSURANCE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

217 - 230 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr A Barton, Mr G Hammons, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Blunt and N Rushton. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

25. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

27. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the Report. The Portfolio 
Holder noted the constitutional status of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party, a 
delegated Cabinet function, and informed Members of the recommendations the Working 
Party had agreed at their meeting in June 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

 
1. The minutes of The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 

1 be noted.  
 

2. The Recommendations of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party be 
approved.  
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for Decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

28. AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. The Portfolio Holder advised 
Members on the process through which the report had been produced, noting that drafts 
of the document had gone before the Cabinet and the Local Plan Committee in 
September 2022. Following this there had been a public consultation, detailed in Appendix 
B. There was an unavoidable risk that when central Government produced their own 
guidance, this document could become obsolete, but should this occur Officers would 
advise Members on how to proceed in due course. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Local Plan Committee be requested to adopt the Air Quality Supplementary 
Document attached at Appendix A. 
 
Reason for Decision: The preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document is a 
Cabinet function. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.05 pm 
 

 

4



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton  
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed 
 

Background Papers A&G Agenda and Draft 
minutes from 26.7.23  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The annual refresh and update of the policies is good 
practice and will enhance financial management within the 
Council. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal implications have been considered in the review of the 
policies.  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing or corporate implications are detailed in the 
policies. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet’s comments on and approval of the 
Council’s updated corporate governance policies. 
 

Reason for Decision  
 
 

To ensure that the Council has an up to date suite of 
governance policies in place reflecting the law and best 
practice. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. NOTES THE COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIT AND 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MADE AT ITS MEETING 
ON 26 JULY 2023. 

 
2. APPROVES THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

POLICIES LISTED IN PARAGRAPH 2 OF THE 
REPORT. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the 
law and standards of good governance. In discharging this responsibility, the Council has in 
place arrangements for the governance of its affairs and staff.  The following documents 
constitute the Council’s suite of corporate governance policies. 
 

X 

5

Agenda Item 5.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2495&Ver=4&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2495&Ver=4&$LO$=1


 

 

Policy Last 
reviewed 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy  2022 

Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2022 

Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing Policy) 2022 

Risk Management Policy 2022 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
Policy 

2022 

Information Management Policy 2022 

Data Protection Policy 2022 

ICT and Cyber Security Policy 2022 

Local Code of Corporate Governance 2022 

 
 
 
2.0 POLICY REVIEW 

 
The Policies have been reviewed by a team comprising Legal Services, Internal Audit, ICT, 
the Data Protection Officer, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer.   
 
The main changes to each policy are summarised below:  
 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
 
Updated to reflect the Council’s new management structure and latest terminology within the 
Council.  
 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
 
Updated to reflect the Council’s new management structure and latest terminology within the 
Council.  
 
Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing Policy)  
 
Updated to reflect the Council’s address, new management structure and latest terminology 
within the Council. The  updat
[...]
disciplinary matter. 

 
4.6 Where fraud or corruption has occurred due to a breakdown in the Council’s systems 

or procedures, the Head of Service will ensure that appropriate improvements in 
systems of control are implemented in order to prevent re- occurrence. 

 
 
5. RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
5.1 Responsibilities of Elected Members 
 

As elected representatives, all members of the Council have a duty to protect the 
Council and public money from any acts of fraud and corruption. This is done through 
existing practice, compliance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Council’s 
Constitution including Financial Regulations and Standing Orders and relevant 
legislation. 

 
5.2 Responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer 
 

The Monitoring Officer is responsible for ensuring that all decisions made by the 
Council are within the law. The Monitoring Officer’s key role is to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct throughout the Council by developing, enforcing and 
reporting appropriate governance arrangements including codes of conduct and other 
standards policies. 

 
5.3 Responsibilities of the Section 151 Officer 
 

The Strategic Director of Resources has been designated as the statutory officer 
responsible for financial matters as defined by s151 of the Local Government Act 
1972. The legislation requires that every local authority in England and Wales should 
‘make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall 
secure that one of their officers has the responsibility for the administration of those 
affairs’. 

 
Under the Strategic Director of Resources responsibilities, ‘proper administration’ 
encompasses all aspects of local authority financial management including: 

 compliance with the statutory requirements for accounting and internal audit; 

 managing the financial affairs of the Council; 

 the proper exercise of a wide range of delegated powers both formal and 
informal; 

 the recognition of the fidu
[...]
ing reporting 
to Audit and Governance Committee, Cabinet and if necessary, Council. Keep this Risk 
Management Policy under annual review.  
 
CLT Members – to instil the importance of Risk Management as set out in this policy, 
to ensure that risk registers etc as set out in this policy are addressed in their areas of 
responsibility, and to take part in the overall management of risk across the Council.  
 
Head of Human Resources & Organisational delivery – to address training needs 
related to the management of risk as they arise through Team Management plans and 
the coverage of risk training plan for the organisation as a whole.  
 
Project sponsors – to ensure the projects under their sponsorship comply with the 
Risk Management Policy  
 
Team Managers – to ensure risk management is instilled into Team Plans as they are 
developed and ensure that risk management is taken forward as part of the operation 
of their respective areas of control.  
 
Members of Corporate Risk Scrutiny Group – to act as champions of risk in their 
service areas, and deliver the objectives of the group as set out in this policy.  
 
All staff – to ensure that they are aware of risk management, the corporate policy 
regarding risk, and identify, report or manage risk as appropriate within their control.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
15 

165



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DRAFT 2023/24 QUARTER 1 GENERAL FUND AND 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Cabinet 31 January 2023: 
 
General Fund Budget & Council Tax 
2023/24 
 
HRA Budget & Rents 2023/24 
 
Capital Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy & Prudential 
Indicators 2023/24 
 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee Minutes 
– 31 August 2023 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Any financial implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial position on 
the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as at 
Quarter 1 2023/24. 
 

Reason for Decision To update Cabinet on Quarter 1 and request approval for 
supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations 
below. 
 

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO: 
 

1. NOTE THE FORECAST OVERSPEND ON GENERAL 
FUND FOR 2023/24 OF £252K BASED ON QUARTER 1 

X 

167

Agenda Item 6.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s39141/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202324%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s39141/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202324%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s39154/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20Budget%20and%20Rents%20202324%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s39130/Capital%20Strategy%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202324%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s39130/Capital%20Strategy%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202324%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s39130/Capital%20Strategy%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202324%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2528&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2528&Ver=4


 
 

 

INFORMATION. 
 

2. NOTE THE SPECIAL EXPENSES FORECAST 
OUTTURN FIGURES FOR 2023/24 BASED ON 
QUARTER 1 INFORMATION. 
 

3. NOTE THE FORECAST OVERSPEND ON THE 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR 2023/24 OF 
£436K BASED ON QUARTER 1 INFORMATION. 
 

4. NOTE THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES DETAILED 
ON APPENDIX 2(c) WHICH ARE BELOW £100K AND 
ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 

 
5. APPROVE THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 

DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2(c) WHICH ARE ABOVE 
£100K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 
 

6. APPROVE ALL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2(c) WHICH REQUIRE 
COUNCIL FUNDING. 
 

7. NOTE THAT THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2(c) WHICH ARE ABOVE 
£250K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED, WERE 
APPROVED BY FULL COUNCIL ON 5 SEPTEMBER 
2023. 
 

8. NOTE THE REVISED 2023/24 GENERAL FUND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET DETAILED IN 
APPENDIX 5 AS APPROVED BY FULL COUNCIL ON 5 
SEPTEMBER 2023. 
 

9. NOTE THE REVISED HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME DETAILED IN APPENDIX 9. 

 
 

 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the spending position for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 

2023 for the Council’s General Fund, and Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and 
update them of any significant variances from the approved budgets.   
 

1.2 To update Members on supplementary estimates requested and to request approval 
for those over £100k which are externally funded and for approval for any which are 
Council funded. 
 

1.3 To update Members on the capital programme for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 
2023 on the proposed resourcing of the capital programme and the level of Council 
capital resources available, including capital receipts. 

 

168



 
 

 

1.4 To update Members on the changes to the capital programme and note the variations 
to scheme budgets and re-profiling of budgets to future years.  

 
1.5 To provide Members with an update on the Council’s Treasury Management activity 

[...]
 641 5,080 

Community 
Services 3,597 5,093 (6,510) 2,180 51 2,134 46 6,599 

Resource 158 374 
 

532 2 532 0 0 

Total 6,623 13,543 (11,654) 8,512 480 7,825 687 11,679 

 
2.5.2 Expenditure is expected to pick up during the year and the forecast outturn for 2023/24 

is £7.8m.  £11.6m of the budget is projected to be carried forward to future years.  This 
is detailed in Table 4 below. 

 
   Table 4 - Reprofiling of budgets to future years 
 

Department 
Reprofiled to  

24/25 
Reprofiled to  

25/26 
Reprofiled to  

25/26 Total 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Place 3,878 1,203 0 5,081 

Community Services 6,548 0 0 6,598 

Resource 0 0 0 0 

Total 10,476 1,203 0 11,679 

173



 
 

 

2.5.3 Community services has the largest budget allocation to future years and this is mostly 
due to long lead times in sourcing appropriate environmentally friendly vehicles for the 
Council’s fleet replacement programme. It should be noted the table shows the re-
profiling of expenditure from the Budget agreed in February 2023, the majority of the 
reprofiling was reported to Cabinet as part of the Outturn Report 2022/23. It is being 
reported again for completeness and transparency.  This was also approved by Full 
Council on 5 September 2023. 

 
 
2.6 Changes to the Capital Programme 
 
2.6.1 Schemes in the capital programme are grouped under two categories and these are: 
 
 Development Pool: These are schemes not yet fully costed or funding sources 

identified. A full business case is required to be prepared and presented to the newly 
implemented Capital Strategy Group for consideration before the scheme can go 
ahead. 

 
 Active Programme: Schemes in this category have been approved (by either Capital 

Strategy Group, Cabinet or Council), fully funded and are being delivered.  
 
2.6.2 Table 5 below details schemes which have moved from the development pool to the 

active pool during the year. 
 
 Table 5 – Scheme Movements in the Capital Programme 
 

Capital Schem
[...]
 development pool to 
active programme

Laptop Replacement 68 68 1 68 0
Moved from development pool to 
active programme

Server and storage additional 
capacity 70 (20) 50 50 0

Moved from development pool to 
active programme

Cloud Back-up Solution 10 13 20 43 43 0
Moved from development pool to 
active programme

Car Parks 0 86 (2) 84 0 84 0 1
Leisure Centres 0 1,112 (1,112) 0 0 0 0 1,112
Electric Vehicle Charging Points 0 248 (85) 163 16 127 36 85
Marlborough Square 
Improvements 0 2,745 (592) 2,252 64 2,253 (1) 592
Appleby Magna Caravan site 
redevelopment 0 39 0 39 0 39 0 0
Bins and Recycling Containers 194 0 0 194 0 194 0 0
Commercial Property Works 0 3,499 (3,391) 108 0 108 0 3,391

CCTV replacement programme 101 44 (50) 95 95 0 50
Moved from development pool to 
active programme

Public Conveniences 23 23 23 0

New scheme - funded from 
underspends within the capital 
programme

Hermitage Access Road 25 25 25 0

New scheme - funded from 
underspends within the capital 
programme

Hermitage EcoPark 162 162 162 0
New scheme - funded from 
external grant income

Development Pool:
Heritage Assets Work 0 290 (230) 60 1 60 0 230
Transport Account Vehicles 2,252 3,480 (5,351) 381 35 371 10 5,351
Hermitage Recreational Ground 
Building demolition 0 196 (171) 25 1 24 1 146
Coalville Regeneration 500 345 (720) 25 0 25 0 720
The Courtyard Roof Repair 200 0 0 200 200 0
Solar Panels - Leisure Centres 195 195 195 0 0
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 515 165 (40) 640 0 0 640 0
Kegworth Public Realm Works 908 0 0 908 0 908 0 0
Other schemes 0 223 0 223 0 223 0 0
TOTAL 6,623 13,543 (11,654) 8,512 480 7,825 687 11,679

North West Leicestershire District Council
Quarter 1 2023/24 General Fund Capital Programme Monitor

197



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES

Budget

Forecast 

Outturn Variance

£ £ £

Parks, Recreation Grounds & Open Spaces 325,520 325,520 0

Broomley's Cemetery & Closed Churchyard 4,860 4,860 0

Coalville in Bloom 0 
[...]


Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from 
the report.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To share the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party from 15 August 2023. 
 

Reason for Decision So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party can be considered.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
1. NOTES THE MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE 

SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AT 
APPENDIX 1. 
 

2. CONSIDERS ANY RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY 
THE WORKING PARTY AT ITS MEETING ON 15 
AUGUST 2023. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party consists of all ward members from the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and meets as often as is required to meet business 
demands, which is usually quarterly. 
 

X 

209

Agenda Item 7.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2517/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Aug-2023%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2517/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Aug-2023%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2517/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Aug-2023%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2517/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Aug-2023%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1


 

1.2 As the Working Party reports directly to Cabinet, all recommendations made are to be 
sent to the first available Cabinet meeting for final approval.  

 
2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and to make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 To receive reports and examine possible project options on which recommendations will 

be made to Cabinet. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET FROM THE MEETING ON 15 AUGUST 2023 

 
3.1 Finance Update 
 
3.1.1  No recommendations were made. 
 
3.2  Events Update 
 
3.2.2  No recommendations were made.  

 
 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Insert relevant Council Priorities: 
 
- Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, 

family-friendly town 
- Support for businesses and helping people into 

local jobs 
- Developing a clean and green district 
- Local people live in high quality, affordable 

homes 
- Our communities are safe, healthy and 

connected 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Safeguarding: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Customer Impact: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP 
will have positive economic and social impacts. 
 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 

210



 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Risks: 
 

None identified. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Wheatley 
Head of Business and Regeneration 
Paul.Wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

 

211

mailto:Paul.Wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 15 AUGUST 
2023  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram and L Windram    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Mrs C Hammond, Mr P Wheatley, Mr T Devonshire and Ms S Thirkettle 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Burke and J Page. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a registerable interest in all items as a volunteer at 
Hermitage FM.  

 
Councillor J Geary declared a registerable interest in all items as Director of the  
 
Springboard Centre and as the Council’s representative for Coalville Town Football Club.  
Councillor M Wyatt declared a registerable interest in all items as the owner of two 
businesses in Coalville. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

12. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about the nature of the briefing set out in the report at 3.7, the 
Head of Finance confirmed that the briefing session would inform members on the current 
position and aid the Working Party in setting the budget for next year. It would also, she 
added, be aimed at clarifying any questions newly elected members of the Working Party 
may have.  
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration added that information would be provided ahead 
of the briefing about the implications for the Working Party’s budget, with regards to 
maintaining land at the junction of Broomleys Road. 
 
In response to a question about what appendix A represented, the Head of Finance 
advised that this was for the previous financial year, and represented significantly less 
coming from the reserves than originally envisaged, although anything at all coming from 
the reserves was undesirable. This year the position was even healthier than that, she 
added, and it was envisaged that a much smaller figure would be needed from the 
reserves. The Finance Team would also work to improve this further. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 

213



6 
 

Chai
[...]
 there was no need to amend the recommendations as this 
was already reflected within the report. 
 
Several Members expressed their regrets at the damage done recently to Coalville Park 
and praised the work of the Parks Team in dealing with the matter.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor J Geary and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That progress made against the 2023/24 Events and Christmas Lights Programme be 
noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.22 pm 
 

 

215



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

217

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

223



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Review of Corporate Governance Policies
	Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy June 2023
	Anti Money Laundering Policy June 2023
	Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy June 2023
	Data Protection Policy June 2023
	ICT and Cyber Security Policy June 2023
	Information Management Policy June 2023
	Local Code of Corporate Governance July 2023
	RIPA and IPA policy June 2023
	Risk Management Policy July 2023

	6. 2023/24 Quarter 1 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Finance Update
	App 1
	App 2(a)
	App 2(b)
	App 2(c)
	App 3
	App 4
	Summary EMR

	App 5
	GF Capital Monitor

	App 6
	App 7
	App 8
	App 9
	App 10

	7. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	Appendix 1

	9. Award of Contract for the Provision of Insurance
	Appendix A - Contract and Financial Procedure Rules - Exemption Request




Minutes of the meeting


12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors P Lees and J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Miss E Warhurst, Mr G Hammons, Mr P Stone, 
Mr T Devonshire and Mrs R Wallace 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
Ms S. Dillon asked the following question:  
 
“My question arises from scanning various management documents presented at the 
August Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting and this Cabinet meeting, in particular the 
Council Development Plan. 
 
The people of NWLD can be termed in various ways, such as residents or customers. 
These terms imply different types of relationships, suggesting there may be different levels 
of importance for the voices of people of NWLD. 
 
In a prior question at Council, it was agreed that elected persons should represent the 
interests of their constituents. 
 
In the development of your Plan, what weight is given to the voices of the people of NWLD 
in comparison to stakeholder groups, NGOs and government diktats?” 
 
The Chair’s response was as follows: 
 
“Many of the reports and documents presented to the committees of the Council are 

informed after consultations and discussions with stakeholder groups and individual 

members of the Council. 

Members of the council are elected as representatives of their local communities to be a 

voice in those discussions.  

The Council delivery plan is a good example of how members have been consulted 

across the political spectrum, and the process allows good public visibility of the plan as it 

progresses from the scrutiny committee to Cabinet and then on to full Council over a 

period of several months. 

We have outlined our approach in the introduction to the Council Delivery plan, which is 

about being realistic about what we can deliver, working with stakeholders wherever 

possible, listening to feedback about our services and measuring our progress through the 

performance indicators. 



13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

We do sometimes refer to people differently depending on the interaction or relationship 

that they have with the council.  That doesn’t mean that they are or more or less 

important, but reflects their interaction.   

The Council delivery plan does consider the plans of other stakeholder groups, 

government directives, legal considerations, likely future developments, and financial 

sustainability. 

It is difficult to assess the weight given to each of these groups, but our aim is always to 

achieve the best outcomes within our limited resources for the many communities of North 

West Leicestershire.” 

As a supplementary question, Ms Dillon asked how elected representatives went about 
the process of attaining the diverse views of their constituents; she found her experience 
variable. 
 
The Chair said it varied from Councillor to Councillor and the community which they 
represented. He also advised that there was the impact of technological changes to 
consider. He then returned to the terminology used by the organisation to refer to 
stakeholders. He noted that given the shifting nature of language in general, some terms, 
in this instance customer, were more appropriate now than they may have previously 
been. The Chair and Ms Dillon agreed to discuss things further after the meeting. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 22 August 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

33. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N. Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The comments from the Audit and Governance Committee made at its meeting on 
26 July 2023 be noted. 

2) The Corporate Governance Policies listed in paragraph 2 of the report be 
approved. 

 
Reason for Decision: To ensure that the Council has an up-to-date suite of governance 
policies in place reflecting the law and best practice. 
 

34. 2023/24 QUARTER 1 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair noted that all Members of the Cabinet had confidence in the Portfolio Holder’s 
command of the role. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N. Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The forecasted overspend on General Fund for 2023/24 of £242k based on 
Quarter 1 information be noted. 

2) The Special Expenses forecasted outturn figures for 2023/24 based on Quarter 1 
information be noted. 

3) The forecasted overspend on the Housing Revenue Account for 2023/24 of £463k 
based on Quarter 1 information be noted. 

4) The supplementary estimates detailed in Appendix 2(c) which are below £100k 
and are externally funded be noted. 

5) The supplementary estimates detailed on Appendix 2(c) which are above £100k 
and are externally funded be approved. 

6) All supplementary estimates detailed on Appendix 2(c) which require Council 
funding be approved. 

7) The supplementary estimates detailed on Appendix 2(c) which are above £250k 
and are externally funded, which were approved by full Council on 5 September 
2023, be noted. 

8) The revised 2023/24 General Fund Capital Programme budget detailed in 
Appendix 5 as approved by full Council on 5 September 2023 be noted. 

9) The revised Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme detailed in Appendix 9 
be noted. 

 
Reason for Decision: To update Cabinet on Quarter 1 and request approval for 
supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations below. 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair queried why the CSEWP had not made recommendations to Cabinet on this 
occasion. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be 
noted. 

2) Any recommendations made by the Working Party at its meeting on 15 August 
2023 be considered. 

 
Reason for Decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

37. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF INSURANCE 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A brief discussion was held on the contents of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N. Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: The level of expenditure on the proposed contract extension 
exceeds the authority level in the scheme of delegation and to ensure the contract is 
compliant. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.16 pm 
 

 


